

Court No. - 46

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2525 of 1985

Appellant :- Udai & Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- V.Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- Dga

Hon'ble Naheed Ara Moonis,J.

Hon'ble Shashi Kant,J.

Learned counsel Sri Virendra Singh, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of appellant nos. 2 and 3 namely Rajendra and Kishan Chandra, respectively. He submits that as the aforesaid appellants had no proper information with regard to appearance before this Court they had only appeared before the court of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned on 30.07.2018, pursuant to the notice dated 12.07.2018. Later on non bailable warrants were issued against them vide order dated 02.08.2018. He further submits that both the appellants are ready to surrender before the court below.

A report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned is also available on record which indicates that notices have been duly served upon the aforesaid appellants.

In view of the aforesaid circumstances, learned counsel for the appellants is directed to ensure that both the appellants shall surrender before the court of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned within two weeks' from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order. In case the applicants Rajendra and Kishan Chandra apply for bail they shall be released on bail on furnishing personal bond and two reliable sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned. Copies relating to bonds and sureties furnished by the appellants shall be sent to this Court for keeping on the record of this appeal.

Let the case be listed in the week commencing 24th September, 2018.

A copy of this order with full particulars be sent through FAX to the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned within a week for information and necessary compliance.

Order Date :- 28.8.2018

A. Verma