



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2525 of 1985**

Udai And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : V.Singh, Virendra Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Dga

---

**Court No. - 44**

**HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.  
HON'BLE DR. AJAY KUMAR-II, J.**

1. Heard Mr. Virendra Singh, the learned counsel for appellants and the learned A.G.A. for State.
2. Perused the record.
3. Office has submitted a report dated 21.08.2025 stating therein that as per report submitted by C. J. M. concerned, applicant-2, Rajendra has died.
4. In view of above, the appeal against appellant-2, Rajendra shall stand abated.
5. Office to make necessary endorsement regarding above in the cause title of the memo of appeal.
6. List in the next cause list.

**(Dr. Ajay Kumar-II,J.) (Rajeev Misra,J.)**

**October 6, 2025**

YK